

No. 25-CV-1994

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LAURA MARSHALL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

TEAM 1  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    CADS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....	7
A. Petitioner’s Speech Falls Outside First Amendment Protection As It Is A True Threat, Integral To Criminal Conduct, Or, Alternatively, An Incitement Of Lawless Action.....	8
B. Even If The Petitioner’s Speech Is Protected, CADS Regulates Conduct With Only Incidental Expressive Effects And Therefore Satisfies The <i>O’Brien</i> Test.....	12
II.   CADS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO FREE EXPRESSION.....	15
A. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Apply To The Present Case Because CADS Does Not Unduly Burden The Church’s Religion.....	15
B. CADS Is Both Neutral And Generally Applicable And, If It Burdens The Church’s Religion, Does So Only Incidentally.....	16
C. CADS Does Not Trigger The <i>Yoder</i> Exception To Neutral And Generally Applicable Laws For Those That Impose A “Severe” And “Inescapable” Burden Upon Religious Development.....	18
D. CADS Does Not Trigger The Alleged Hybrid Rights Exception To Neutral And Generally Applicable Laws, Which The Court Should Decline To Recognize.....	20

III. CADS SURVIVES STRICT SCRUTINY EVEN IF IT BURDENS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	6
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 60 U.S. 901 (1940) .....	16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	7, 8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Bablu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 113 S. Ct 2217 (1993).....	16, 17, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997) .....	16, 22
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	10
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	13, 14
<i>Coleman v. MacLennan</i> , 78 Kan. 711 (1908).....	10
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3rd. Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 110 S. Ct. 1595 (1990) .....	16, 20
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	12
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025).....	11, 16
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila., Pa.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1872 (2021).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	8, 11
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	23
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20

<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Tr. of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	20, 21
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025)	19, 22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	17, 18, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	11
<i>Murdock v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 870 (1943)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6, 10
<i>Olsen v. Nebraska</i> , 313 U.S. 236 (1941)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (2002)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	13
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6, 10
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec.</i> , 101 S. Ct. 1425 (1981)	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962)	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	6, 8

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	8
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	13, 23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	8
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 92 S. Ct. 1526 (1972).....	7, 15, 19
